

No. 07-2695-ag

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

**675 WEST END OWNERS CORP., SALOMON MANAGEMENT CO.,LLC,
NIV REALTY, LLC, SOLOMON MANAGEMENT CO., LLC, SHARON
REALTY, LLC, DAN CO., LLC, TAL CO., LLC, GAL REALTY, LLC,
SALOMON REALTY, NIV REALTY, SOLOMON REALTY, SHARON
REALTY, UZI EINY D/B/A DAN CO., TAL CO., AND RIV REALTY**

Respondents

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

DAVID A. FLEISCHER
Senior Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2987

RONALD MEISBURG

General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

FRED B. JACOB

Supervisory Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The representation proceeding.....	4
II. The unfair labor practice proceeding	6
III. The Companies’ motions to reopen the record and recall the Board’s Order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	16
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Companies violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union after its certification and by unilaterally subcontracting work previously performed by a bargaining unit employee.....	16
A. The ownership and management companies each constitute a single employer, and together constitute joint employers.....	16
1. Background	17
2. The Board reasonably found that the Companies constituted two single employers that, together, were a joint employer	19
a. Common ownership	20
b. Common management.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
c. Centralized control of labor relations	23
d. Interchange of employees	25
e. The cases relied on by the Companies are not controlling	28
B. Because the doormen are not guards, they are eligible for inclusion in the unit.....	29
1. Background.....	31
2. The doormen are not guards	32
C. The subcontracting of unit work while election results were pending was a mandatory subject of bargaining.....	38
II. The Companies’ procedural arguments are without merit.....	43
III. Neither partial compliance nor alleged changes in circumstances deprive the Board of entitlement to enforcement of its Order.....	54
Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>55 Liberty Owners Corp.</i> , 318 NLRB 308 (1995)	34, 35, 36, 38
<i>Alexander Bistritzky</i> , 323 NLRB 524 (1997)	25, 26
<i>Allen Services Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 1060 (1994)	37, 38
<i>American Industrial Cleaning Co.</i> , 291 NLRB 399 (1998)	49
<i>Associated Constructors</i> , 325 NLRB 998 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 193 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Blankenship and Associates v. NLRB</i> , 999 F.2d 248 (7th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 128 (1999)	33, 34, 36, 37
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	2
<i>Bridgeport Fittings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1989)	56
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954)	56
<i>Burns International Security Services, Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 565 (1986)	30
<i>Carpenter Sprinkler Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 605 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1979)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Citizens Publishing and Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>D'Overo v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Driftwood Convalescent Hospital</i> , 302 NLRB 586 (1991)	55
<i>EDP Medical Computer Systems, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 1232 (1987)	22
<i>Emsing's Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 302 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	49
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	39
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	40
<i>Fitel/Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 46 (1998)	26
<i>Ford Motor Co.</i> , 116 NLRB 1995 (1956)	34, 36
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Geiger Ready Mix Co. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	58
<i>Greenhoot, Inc.</i> , 205 NLRB 250 (1973)	28, 29
<i>Guards Local 79</i> , 297 NLRB 1021 (1990)	36
<i>Hoffman Security, Ltd.</i> , 302 NLRB 922 (1991)	35, 36
<i>IBEW Local 1264 v. Broadcast Service of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965).....	20
<i>ITT Industries</i> , 341 NLRB 937 (2004)	42
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 857 (1989)	57
<i>Lihli Fashions Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 80 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Local 2, IBEW</i> , 220 NLRB 785 (1975)	50
<i>Madison Square Garden</i> , 325 NLRB 971 (1998) <i>reaffirmed</i> , 333 NLRB 643, (2001)	38
<i>Madison Square Garden</i> , 333 NLRB 643, (2001)	37, 38
<i>Majestic Star Casino, LLC</i> , 335 NLRB 407 (2001)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Mar-Jac Poultry Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 785 (1962)	56
<i>Medina County Publications</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985)	2
<i>Midland Rubbish Removal Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 991 (1990)	21
<i>Mike O'Connor Chevrolet</i> , 209 NLRB 701 (1974), <i>reversed</i> , 512 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1975).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Arthur Sarnow Candy Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994).....	47-48
<i>NLRB v. Cast-a-Stone Products Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1973)	53
<i>NLRB v. Emsing's Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989)	19, 20
<i>NLRB v. G&T Terminal Packing Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001).....	58, 59
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	31
<i>NLRB v. L.B. Foster Co.</i> , 418 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1969)	59
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950).....	54, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District of Hawkins County</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District of Hawkins County</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Newton-New Haven Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 1035 (2d Cir. 1974).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Patent Trader, Inc.</i> , 426 F.2d 791 (2d Cir. 1970) (en banc)	56
<i>NLRB v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 25 (1970).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Special Mine Services, Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 88 (7th Cir. 1993)	58
<i>NLRB v. Star Color Plate Service</i> , 843 F.2d 1507 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Westinghouse Broadcasting and Cable, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Naperville Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 174 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 242 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2001)	25-26
<i>Oakwood Care Center</i> , 343 NLRB 659 (2004)	28, 29
<i>Package Service Co. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 1997)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Piggly Wiggly v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1983)	48
<i>Precision Products Group</i> , 219 NLRB 640 (1995)	47
<i>Purolator Courier Corp.</i> , 300 NLRB 812 (1990)	35, 36
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995)	42
<i>Schenley Distilleries, Inc.</i> , 77 NLRB 468 (1948)	30
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Solar International Shipping Agency</i> , 327 NLRB 369 (1998)	43, 44
<i>Soule Glass and Glazing Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 792 (1979), <i>affirmed in pertinent part</i> , 652 F.2d 1055 (1st Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Teamsters Local 807 v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Tilden Arms Mgt. Co.</i> , 276 NLRB 1111 (1985)	46
<i>Torrington Industries, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992)	40
<i>Uzi Einy</i> , 2007 WL 3244297 (NLRB Div. of Judges)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>We Can, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 170 (1994)	59
<i>Wolverine Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 796 (1996)	36
<i>Yaohan U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 424 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 121 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997).....	44

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 7, 8, 16, 40
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	40
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,7, 8, 16, 39
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	39
Section 9(b)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3))	3, 29, 32, 33
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	2
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 3, 46

Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(e).....	51, 53
29 C.F.R. § 102.48 (d) (1).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(f)	46
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a).....	47, 48
